

No. S271178

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

IN RE MIGUEL ANGEL CABRERA,  
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

---

Third Appellate District, Case No. C091962  
Siskiyou County Superior Court, Case No. SCCR-HCCR-2018-912-1  
The Honorable JoAnn Bicego, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL A. CANZONERI (SBN 131649)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN (SBN 186094)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7686  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Eric.Christoffersen@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

March 15, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issue presented .....	11
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the case .....	13
A. A jury convicts Cabrera of battery with serious bodily injury but fails to reach a verdict on the great bodily injury enhancement allegations; the trial court sentences Cabrera.....	13
B. Cabrera’s petition for resentencing pursuant to section 1170.126 is denied.....	18
C. Cabrera seeks habeas corpus relief on the ground that his prior serious felony enhancements were improperly imposed .....	19
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. For purposes of imposing punishment, a jury finding of serious bodily injury constitutes a finding of great bodily injury .....	24
A. The Sixth Amendment generally requires that any fact that increases punishment beyond the statutory maximum must be found by a jury.....	25
B. The statutory definitions of serious bodily injury and great bodily injury describe the same level of injury .....	26
C. Serious bodily injury covers a subset of injuries within the general class of injuries that constitute great bodily injury .....	31
1. The Legislature intended the definition of great bodily injury to cover a broader range of injuries than serious bodily injury.....	32
2. Judicial decisions interpreting mayhem clarify the distinction between serious bodily injury and great bodily injury .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Defining serious bodily injury as a subset of great bodily injury is consistent with existing authority .....	39
E. The trial court properly concluded that the jury’s finding of serious bodily injury constituted a finding of great bodily injury .....	42
II. The failure of Cabrera’s jury to reach verdicts on the great bodily injury allegations does not affect the legal significance of his conviction for battery with serious bodily injury .....	45
III. The lack of jury findings that Cabrera personally inflicted injury on a non-accomplice does not warrant relief .....	46
IV. If prejudicial error occurred, the proper remedy is a remand to permit retrial of the great bodily injury allegation .....	50
Conclusion .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	13, 27
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	50
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	13, 27, 28
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268.....	29
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142.....	35
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291.....	47
<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	34, 35
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	34
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 561.....	44
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	50
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79 .....	51
<i>People v. Arnett</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1609 .....	32, 42
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 693 .....	33, 42
<i>People v. Bertoldo</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 627 .....	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 256 .....	24, 41
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335 .....	50
<i>People v. Bueno</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1503 .....	25, 32, 49
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824 .....	19, 20, 32
<i>People v. Cabrera</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 470 .....	21, 48
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 220 .....	38
<i>People v. Caudillo</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 562 .....	24, 35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Chaffer</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1037 .....	33
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 922 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Corning</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 83 .....	33
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58.....	38
<i>People v. Davidson</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 133 .....	28
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79.....	50
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 740.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 174.....	51
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 251 .....	30
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36.....	25, 50
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 944 .....	31
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1373.....	19, 20, 33, 42
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 527 .....	33, 42
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 835.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1566.....	41
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 598 .....	33
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 384.....	23, 32
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 26 .....	41
<i>People v. Kent</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 130 .....	33
<i>People v. Lamas</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 516.....	23, 29
<i>People v. Le</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 54.....	37
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 873 .....	30
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1868.....	32, 33, 42, 51
<i>People v. Nava</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1490 .....	30
<i>People v. Otterstein</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1548 .....	33, 42, 43
<i>People v. Parrish</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 336 .....	23, 31
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1547 .....	39, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Poisson</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 121 .....	40
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1106 .....	32
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 501 .....	51
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825.....	50
<i>People v. Santana</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 999.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Scoggins</i> (1869) 37 Cal. 676 .....	28
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187.....	51
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110.....	32
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 11 .....	33, 40
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237.....	29
<i>People v. Verlinde</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1146.....	31
<i>People v. Villarreal</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1136 .....	33
<i>People v. Wade</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1142.....	32, 38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Washington</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1042 .....	37
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 317 .....	52
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112 .....	30, 31
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 110 .....	15, 25, 47, 48

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 148.3.....	28
§ 148.10.....	28
§ 197.....	28
§ 198.5.....	28
§ 203.....	38, 39
§ 243.....	28
§ 243, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 243, subd. (f)(4).....	28
§ 245.....	28
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	16
§ 245, subd. (d) .....	13
§ 261.....	28
§ 273.5.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 273ab.....	28
§ 368.....	28
§ 399.....	28
§ 404.6.....	28
§ 417.6.....	28
§ 422.....	28
§ 601.....	28
§ 653t .....	28
§ 654.....	20
§ 667.....	28
§ 667, subd. (a) .....	14, 44
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	13, 19, 21
§ 667, subds. (a)(1), (c) .....	17, 32
§ 667.5.....	28
§ 1170.12, subd. (c).....	17, 32
§ 1192.7.....	28
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.075.....	28
§ 12022.7.....	28
§ 12022.7, subd. (a) .....	13, 14, 16
§ 12022.7, subd. (d) .....	23
§ 12022.7, subd. (f) .....	29, 34
§ 12022.7, subd. (g) .....	42
§ 12022.53.....	28
§ 13700.....	28
§ 16120.....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stats 1975, ch. 1114.....	28
Stats. 1976, ch. 1139.....	35
Stats 1977, ch. 165, § 94 .....	29
